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Central Institute for thehht
Designing, ItttU

+
rshri Bam Krishan Gupta:

j Shrimati Parvathl Krishnaa:
] Shri Warior:
^ Shri Nagi Beddy:

"Will the Minister of Commerce aad Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 293 on the 1 1th August, 1959 and state at what stage stands the ques tion of setting up a Central Institute for Machine Designing at Ranchi?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Mannbh&l Shah): Realising the
■snspKslYance tA Vne -op of a National Institute for Mac hine Designing in the country and in accordance with the recommenda tions made by the Soviet Specialists in relation to the construction of a Heavy Machine Building Plant at Ranchi the Government are consi dering having a separate Central Institute or alternatively organising a separate Wint, in the Heavv Machine Buildiaf Plant to be entrusted with this work A decision has not yet btrn taken

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta May I know whether Government have considered the question of setting up a separate institute of technology7

Shri Manubhai Shah. The interim decision taken on this matter is to start designing centres for the parti cular branch of designing m every public sector project For instance, in Hindustan Machine Tools, we are setting up a designing centre for machine tools Similarly, in Hindu stan Steel, Heavy Electricals, Bhopal and Sindhri, designing centres for the respective heavy industries will be set up. We would also consider whether there is necessity to have an
•pcx institute of machine building and for machine designing to collabo rate with the Ranchi Project.

Shri Nafi Beddy: Mfcy I know whether (he Central Institute of

MachiP* Designing at Ranchi will collaborate with the foreign companies or for®1*11 designers in designing the machines that are going to be manu factured by the machine building industry’

Shri Manubhai Shah: This is a matter detailed procedure In some machines, I think we will have to evdlve our own indigenous design, suited to indigenous raw materials and cPnditions But it does not pre clude 007 collaboration with different foreign technologists and experts to have their designs and then make them suitable for Indian conditions.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: May I kciQw whether the Russian specialists have already recommended that the institute for machine designing should be set up in Ranchi only, or they have not ,ecommended where this should be estebhshtd*

Shi'* Manubhai Shah Actually, thev baye not indicated any prefer ence But once Ranchi becomes the rentr? of heavy machine building, as it 1S the biggest project for heavy mach>ne building m this country, naturaUy it will gravitate towards

that

Small Scale Industries

+
" Shri Subodh Hansda.

Shri S C. Samanta:
Shri R C Majhi:
Shri Bam Krishan Gupta.
Shri AJit Singh Sarhadi:
Sardar Iqbal Singh:

•lf€ { Shri A. M. Tariq:
Shri Bamahriahna Beddy:
Shri Paagarkar:
Shri Nagi Beddy:
Shrimati Parvathi Krishnan:
Shri Warior:
Shrimati Mafida Ahmed

b Shri Bameahwar Taatia:

Will the Minister of Commerce aad industry be pleased to state

(a? whether it is a fact that a dele gate from Japan visited India at the invitation of the Government of India
m tpe month of September, 1989;
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(b) what is their opinion as to the development of small-scale industries in our country ;

(e) whether they have submitted any report to the Government; and

(d) if so, whether this will be laid on the Table?

The Minister ot ladsstry (Shri Msmbhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir. A five-number Japanase delegation of expects on cottage and small indus tries visited India at the invitation of the Government ot India from the 4th August to the 6th September,
IMS.

(b) to (d) Their report is still awaited.

8kri Sabedh Haaada: May I know whether this delegation has indicated any kind of help for the development of small-scale industries in our coun try and, if so the nature of them?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That will be known only when the report is available. But we hope that perhaps they will recommend wider technical and economic co-operation between India and Japan in the field of small-scale industries.

Shri S C Samaata: Is it not a fact that more than one delegation from India went to Japan and submitted their reports’ Will all of them also be considered7

Shri Mannbhai Shah: They were all smaller delegations and, therefore, we thought it is better to haye a very high-powered delegation of Japanese experts, who are dealing with this type of development in their own country, come over here They came overbore, spent over five weeks, went round every part of India and had long discussions with various institu tions dealing with small-scale indus tries m our country. So, we do hope that their report will be very valuable and far-reaching

flblrlswt) MsMa Ahmed: In view of the fact that Japanese handicrafts have a greater demand in tfc» inter national market, may I know wbm-th*r any suggestions were offered to muke Indian handicrafts also very popular?

0hri Mansbhai Shah: At a pert of this delegation, we invited a Jajaneee expert on handicrafts who, indepen dently of this delegation, spent •
further period of six weeks and, went round every part of India. So, we also expect a special report on handi crafts
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Shri Kanga: As Shri Samanta informed the House, so many of our Indian experts, teams of them, sent by the Union Government as well as sortie of the State Governments, have gone there and submitted their reports Also, some other Japanese experts visited this country earlier and submitted certain reports. Would Government take the trouble of collecting all these earlier reports and ' study them in conjunction with ttyte latest report and see that a compre hensive programme is worked out, instead of having to wait again for another group to go there?

Shri Manubhal Shah: As far as earlier reports are concerned, they have always been taken into consi deration. Hie reports of teams who came here from Japan, and those who went from here to Japan are all being considered. It ig not as if the past reports have not been taken into consideration or acted upon.

Shri Bimal Ghoae: May I know whether the Government of India have implemented all the recommen dations of the Ford Foundation Team or is it that they are not adequate and, therefore, another team has to be invited?

Shri Mannbhai Shah: Yes, sir More or less all the recommendations of the Ford Foundation Team, which came m 1954, have been fully imple mented But now, a period of four years have passed since the Ford Foundation Team came here and Japan, as we all know, is a country which has achieved very considerable progress in the field of small-scale Industries Therefore, we invited Japanese experts as we would like to know the techniques of other countries also.

Shri Jangde: What was the expen diture incurred on that delegation9

Shri Mannbhai Shah: The expen diture was nominal. We have not got the latest account but it runs to about Rs 25,000. The detailed ac counts are still awaited

Shrimatl Maflda Ahmed: Is it a fact that the Government of India has asked for financial help from Japan to run the five industrial estates in India?

Shri MoBShhai Shah: No, Sir. No specific things have been asked for, but it might (low as a result of some

our discussions.

Puehaae of Saw Jate by State Tradtag Cerperattoii

+
/  Shri Amjad All:

lwl- ^ Shri Sarja Pandey:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 10 on the 3rd August, 1959 and state*

(a) whether Government have come to a decision on the proposal to conti nue purchase of raw jute through State Trading Corporation during the current year; and

(b) whether such purchases will be made in all the States?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a) and ( b) For the present, it is not the intention that the State Trading Corporation should enter the )ute market for stabilising prices of raw jute,

Shri Surendranath Dwivedyr
Towards the end of last year the Government of India entered the market for purchasing raw jute Some time back in this House we were given to understand that it was under consideration Now, is it not a fact that because of the State Trading Corporation purchasing raw jute, jute cultivators got a little more price than they usually get m the market7
Why not then Government pursue that policy this year7

Shri Kannngo: Government had taken adequate steps in several direc tions whereby it is expected that raw jute prices will be stabilised this year.
Therefore this particular method of the State Trading Corporation going in for direct purchase is not consi dered opportune at the moment
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